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Sentence Review Division 
301 S. Park Ave., Suite 328 
P.O. Box 203005 
Helena, MT  59620-3005 
Phone: (406) 841-2976 
Email: srdapplication@mt.gov  

Plaintiff,
-vs-

ASHTIN ZANT GLEN, 

Defendant. 

)
)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

SENTENCE REVIEW DIVISION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA 

STATE OF MONTANA, Cause Nos. DC-56-2023-0001508 
DC-56-2024-0357, DC-56-24-0358 
DC-56-24-0851, DC-56-24-0405

Yellowstone County District Court  

Montana Thirteenth Judicial District  

DECISION  

On March 20, 2025, the Defendant was sentenced as follows: Count I: Forty (40) years to 
the Montana State Prison under §46-18-201, MCA, with ten (10) years suspended, for the offense 
of Attempted Deliberate Homicide (Weapons Enhancement), a Felony, in violation of §§45-5-
102(1)(a) and 45-4-103, MCA, to run consecutively to DC-24-851, MCA, but concurrently with 
DC-24-357, DC-24-358, and DC-24-405. For the Weapons Enhancement, sentenced to Ten (10)
years to the Montana State Prison under §46-18-221, MCA, to run consecutively to Count I.
Count II: Forty (40) years to the Montana State Prison under §46-18-201, MCA, with ten (10)
years suspended, for the offense of Attempted Deliberate Homicide (Weapons Enhancement), a
Felony, in violation of §§45-5-102(1)(a) and 45-4-103, MCA, to run concurrently with Count I.
For the Weapons Enhancement, sentenced to Ten (10) years to the Montana State Prison under
§46-18-221, MCA, to be served consecutively to Count II. Count III: Ten (10) years to the Montana
State Prison under §46-18-201, MCA, for the offense of Theft of a Light Vehicle, a Felony, in
violation of §§45-6-301(1)(b) and 45-6-301(7)(e), MCA, to run concurrently with Counts I and II.
Count IV: Ten (10) years to the Montana State Prison under §46-18-201, MCA, for the offense of
Unlawful Possession of Firearm by Convicted Person, a Felony, in violation of §45-8-313(1)(c),
MCA, to run concurrently with Counts I, II, and III. Count V: Ten (10) years to the Montana State
Prison under §46-18-201, MCA, for the offense of Criminal Mischief Pecuniary Loss More Than
$1,500, a Felony, in violation of §45-6-101(1)(a), MCA, to run concurrently with Counts I, II, III,
and IV. Count VI: Ten (10) years to the Montana State Prison under §46-18-201, MCA, for the
offense of Criminal Mischief Pecuniary Loss More Than $1,500, a Felony, in violation of §45-6-
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101(1)(a), MCA, to run concurrently with Counts I, II, III, IV, and V.  The Defendant was 
given credit for time spent in pre-trial incarceration as follows: November 12, 2023, through March 
20, 2025. The Court ordered the Defendant to pay restitution in the total amount of Five Hundred 
Thirty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars and Eighty Cents ($536,347.80) broken 
down as follows: 
  

Crime Victim’s Compensation Program $25,000.00 
Donald Ray Kaiser $5,000.00 
Brass Thomas’ McCabe $86,234.33 
David Alan Sellars $15,000.00 
Eighth District Electrical Benefit Fund Subrogation Claim $405,113.47 
  
Total $536,347.80 

 
 The Defendant was ordered to continue to make monthly restitution payments until he/she 
had paid full restitution, even after incarceration of supervision has ended. The Court further 
ordered that should the Defendant become employed, Fifty (50) Percent of the Defendant’s income 
should be applied to restitution. Additionally, for any period of community supervision, the 
conditions of probation include that the Defendant not wear, display, possess, or use any insignia, 
emblem, button, cap, badge, hat, shirt, bandana, scarf or any article of clothing which is evidence 
of affiliation or membership in the PIRU/Monster Mob/M7 gang/Security Threat Group, and not 
associate with any member of any PIRU/Monster Mob/M7 gang/Security Threat Group (gang), as 
directed or instructed by the DOC. The Defendant shall not knowingly have any contact, oral, 
written, electronic or through a thirty party with BM, RD, RP, BS, DX, DK, DM, RM, TM, CL 
(the victims and the victim’s immediate family) unless such contact is voluntarily initiated by the 
victim(s) through the Department of Corrections. 

 
On November 7, 2025, the Defendant's Application for review of that sentence came on 

for hearing by Zoom videoconference before the Sentence Review Division of the Montana 
Supreme Court (hereafter “the Division”). The Defendant appeared from the Montana State Prison 
and was represented by Rufus Peace, Defense Counsel.  The State was represented by Ed Zink.  
The Defendant did give a statement. 

 
Before hearing the Application, the Defendant was advised that the Division has the 

authority not only to reduce the sentence or affirm it but also increase it.  The Defendant was 
further advised that there is no appeal from a decision of the Division. The Defendant 
acknowledged that he understood this and stated that he wished to proceed. 
 

Rule 12, Rules of the Sentence Review Division of the Supreme Court of Montana, 
provides that, "The sentence imposed by the District Court is presumed correct.  The sentence shall 
not be reduced or increased unless it is clearly inadequate or clearly excessive." (Section 46-18-
904(3), MCA). 
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The Division finds that the reasons advanced for modification are insufficient to hold that 
the sentence imposed by the District Court is clearly inadequate or clearly excessive. 

Therefore, it is the unanimous decision of the Division that the sentence is AFFIRMED. 

DATED this _____ day of November, 2025. 

SENTENCE REVIEW DIVISION 

________________________________ 
Hon. Jessica Fehr, Chair 

________________________________ 
Hon. Matthew Cuffe, Member 

________________________________ 
Hon. Jeffrey Dahood, Member 

Copies mailed or emailed this 20th day of November, 2025, to: 

Clerk of District Court – via email 
Ashtin Zant Glen #3038786, Defendant 
Hon. Thomas Pardy – via email 
Rufus Peace, Defense Counsel – via email 
Hojae Chung, Deputy Co. Attorney – via email 
Board of Pardons and Parole – via email 
MSP - Records Dept. – via email 

___________________________________ 
Dia C. Lang, Office Administrator 
Sentence Review Division 
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